

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1084

**CARGILL POWER MARKETS, LLC, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

APRIL 25, 2007

FINAL BRIEF: JUNE 14, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioners' brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Denying Complaint, *Cargill Power Markets LLC, et al. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, Docket No. EL05-66, 112 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2005), R. 12, JA 1;
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Cargill Power Markets LLC, et al. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, Docket No. EL05-66, 113 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2005), R. 16, JA 15; and
3. Order Rejecting Request For Rehearing, *Cargill Power Markets LLC, et al. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, Docket No. EL05-66, 114 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2006), R. 18, JA 24.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
II. The Commission Proceeding And Orders	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE MIDWEST ISO PROPERLY APPLIED ITS FILED RATES AND DID NOT BREACH ITS CONTRACTS WITH THE MARKETERS	19
A. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Marketers Did Not Have Fixed-Price Contracts With The Midwest ISO.....	19
1. The Relevant Contracts Are The Service Agreements That Incorporate The Terms Of The Midwest ISO Tariff	19
2. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Service Agreements Were Not Fixed-Price Contracts	23
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Marketers Had Notice That The Rate For The Transmission Service Was Subject To Change	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT THE MIDWEST ISO HAD NOT VIOLATED THE COMMISSION'S DISCOUNT POLICY	33
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT THE MIDWEST ISO'S RESCISSION OF THE DISCOUNT WAS NOT UNDULY DISCRIMINATORY	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19, 28, 31
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 101 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>*Cajun Electric Power Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19, 28
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	12
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18-19
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 23
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 215 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 33
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	18
<i>Public Service Electric & Gas Company v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1325, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8468 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 13, 2007)	18
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	12
<i>Union Pacific Fuels, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 157 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>*Cargill Power Markets LLC, et al. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,025, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2005), <i>reh’g rejected</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2006).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12-13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<p><i>*Cargill Power Markets LLC, et al. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2005).....</p>	<p>2, 3, 13-14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36</p>
<p><i>Cargill Power Markets LLC, et al. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2006).....</p>	<p>2-3, 14-15</p>
<p><i>Open Access Same-Time Information System And Standards of Conduct,</i> Order No. 889, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,035, <i>clarified,</i> 77 FERC ¶ 61,335 (1996), <i>on reh’g,</i> Order No. 889-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,049, <i>on reh’g,</i> Order No. 889-B, FERC ¶ 61,253 (1997), <i>aff’d in relevant part,</i> <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,</i> 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	<p>5</p>
<p><i>*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified,</i> 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in relevant part,</i> <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,</i> 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	<p>4-5, 8, 9, 31</p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i> Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048 (1997)	5, 31, 33, 37, 38
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements,</i> Order No. 2001, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,127, <i>reh'g denied,</i> Order No. 2001-A, 100 FERC ¶ 61,074, <i>reconsideration and clarification denied,</i> Order No. 2001-B, 100 FERC ¶ 61,342, <i>enforcing,</i> Order No. 2001-C, 101 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2002), <i>enforcing,</i> Order No. 2001-D, 102 FERC ¶ 61,334, <i>order on clarification,</i> Order No. 2001-E, 105 FERC ¶ 61,352 (2003).....	8
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	3-4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	4
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	11
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 358.1(c) (2006).....	22
18 C.F.R. § 358.5(d) (2006).....	22
18 C.F.R. § 37.6 (2006)	6
